Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2020/045

Order No.: 054 (NBI/2021)
Date: 23 February 2021

Original: English

Before: Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

DUSHI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO WITHDRAW HIS APPLICATION

Counsel for the Applicant:

Evelyn W. Kamau, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Nicole Wynn, AAS/ALD/OHR Maureen Munyolo, AAS/ALD/OHR

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2020/045

Order No.: 054 (NBI/2021)

Introduction

1. The Applicant is a former staff member of the United Nations Mission in South

Sudan.

2. On 15 June 2020, the Applicant filed an application before the United Nations

Dispute Tribunal in Nairobi contesting: (i) the Administration's continued delay and

failure to submit his separation documents to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension

Fund, (ii) failure to pay his pension entitlement for over 29 months, (iii) and the

Administration's decision to recover any money from him.¹

3. The Respondent filed his reply on 16 July 2020.

4. On 23 February 2021, the Applicant filed a motion for leave to discontinue and

withdraw his application stating that on 15 February 2021, following successful

discussions, an agreement was reached by the parties.

ORDER

5. The Tribunal commends the parties for having resolved this matter *inter partes*.

6. The Tribunal hereby ORDERS that Case No. UNDT/NBI/2020/045 be struck

off its docket.

(Signed)

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Dated this 23rd day of February 2021

¹ Application, section V.

Page 2 of 3

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2020/045 Order No.: 054 (NBI/2021)

Entered in the Register on this $23^{\rm rd}$ day of February 2021

(Signed) Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi